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member of the Legislature; the remaining copies to legislative com-
mittees as they may be required."

Approved March 12, 1925.

CHAPTER 58—S. F. No. 231.

An act to provide for the appointment by the Governor of a com-
mission of three citizens to obtain designs for a statue of Alexander
Ramsey and a monument to Henry H. Sibley.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
Section 1. Statue commission authorized.—The Governor is

hereby authorized to appoint a commission of three citizens to serve
without compensation to obtain designs for (1) a statue of Alex-
ander Ramsey in marble to be presented to Congress for installation
in the National Statuary Hall under the Act of Congress of July 2,
1864, Chapter 210, Section 2. (2) A monument in granite to
Henry H. Sibley to be erected on Pilot Knob near Mendota,
Minnesota.

Sec. 2. Duties of commission.—It shall also be the duty of
the said commission to obtain separate estimates of the costs of the
works, of the installations, and of a suitable tract of land for the
monument of General Sibley.

Sec. 3. Not to incur expenses.—Nothing herein contained
shall be construed to commit the State of Minnesota to any expense
in connection with said statute and said monument, unless hereafter
specifically authorized, by later enactment.

Sec. 4. This act shall be in force from and after its passage.
Approved March 12, 1925.

CHAPTER 59—H. F. No. 18.

An act to amend Section 8, Chapter 520, General Laws 1913,
same being Section 340, General Statutes 1923 relating to the filling
of vacancies in the office of Senator in Congress.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
Section 1. Vacancy in United States Senate. Appointment

by Governor.—That Section 8, Chapter 520, General Laws 1913,
same being Section 340, General Statutes 1923 be and the same
hereby is amended so as to read as follows:

"Sec. 8. Upon failure to choose a senator in congress or upon a
vacancy in said office, the vacancy shall be filled for the unexpired
term at the following biennial state election provided said vacancy
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occurs not less than sixty days prior to the date of the primaries
for nominating candidates to be voted for at such election, otherwise
at the biennial state election next following. Pending such election
the governor shall make a temporary appointment to fill the vacancy,
and the person so appointed shall serve until the election and qualifi-
cation of the person duly elected to fill such vacancy.

Approved March 12, 1925.

CHAPTER 60.—S. F. No. 248.

An act creating liability on part of persons and their estates for
support, maintenance, care and burial furnished in future or hereto-
fore by any county, city, town, village or borough of this state.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
Section 1. Property liable for care and support.—Whenever

any person is furnished or provided with support, maintenance, care
or burial as a poor person by any county, city, town, village or bor-
ough, the municipality so furnishing such support, maintenance,
care or burial shall have a claim therefor against said person or his
or her estate for the reasonable value thereof, which claim may be
presented and prosecuted by said municipality, at its option, upon
discovery of any property belonging to said poor person or to his or
her estate.

Sec. 2. Such claims, when against the estate of a deceased
person, shall be filed in probate court, and acted upon as in case of
other claims.

Approved March 12, 1925.

CHAPTER 61—S. F. No. 301.

(Sec. 4547, G. S. 1923.)

An act to amend Section 2, Chapter 81, General Laws 1907, being
entitled "An act to establish a State Hospital for Indigent, Crippled
and Deformed Children of the State of Minnesota, and to accept
donations in aid thereof, and to provide for the management and
control thereof, and authorising the City of St. Paul to convey to
the State of Minnesota certain lands as a site for such hospital."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
Section 1. Gillette State Hospital for Crippled Children.—

That Section 2, Chapter 81, General Laws 1907, be, and it hereby is,
amended to read as follows:

"Sec. 2. That there is hereby established a state hospital for


